1/7
DF051
Replaces January 2000 version, DS4147-5.0 DS4147-6.0 June 2004
APPLICATIONS
� Induction Heating
� A.C. Motor Drives
� Inverters And Choppers

VRRM
V
Outline type code: CB450.
See Package Details for further information.
DF051
Fast Recovery Diode
Advance Information
ORDERING INFORMATION
When ordering, select the required part number shown in the
Voltage Ratings selection table, e.g.:
DF051 22
Note: Please use the complete part number when ordering and
quote this number in any future correspondance relating to your
order.
Fig. 1 Package outline
2/7
DF051
SURGE RATINGS
Conditions Max. Units
14.0 kA
980 x 103 A2sI2t for fusingI2t
Surge (non-repetitive) forward currentIFSM
ParameterSymbol
10ms half sine; with 0% VRRM, Tj = 150oC
11.2 kA
627 x 103 A2sI2t for fusingI2t
Surge (non-repetitive) forward currentIFSM
10ms half sine; with 50% VRRM, Tj = 150oC
THERMAL AND MECHANICAL DATA
dc
Conditions Max. Units
oC/W- 0.034Anode dc
Clamping force 23.5kN
with mounting compound
Thermal resistance - case to heatsinkRth(c-h)
0.003Double side -
Single side
Thermal resistance - junction to caseRth(j-c)
Single side cooled
Symbol Parameter
- 0.006 oC/W
oC/W
Cathode dc - 0.038 oC/W
Double side cooled - 0.018 oC/W
Tstg Storage temperature range -55 150 oC
kN25.021.0Clamping force-
Tvj Virtual junction temperature On-state (conducting) - 150 oC
Min.
CURRENT RATINGS
Symbol Parameter Conditions
Double Side Cooled
IF(AV) Mean forward current
IF(RMS)
RMS value
IF Continuous (direct) forward current
Single Side Cooled (Anode side)
IF(AV) Mean forward current